COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM



This form is jointly issued and published by the Office of the Comptroller (CTR), the Executive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational Services
Division (OSD) as the default contract for all Commonwealth Departments when another form is not prescribed by regulation or policy. The Commonwealth deems void any changes made
on or by attachment (in the form of addendum, engagement letters, contract forms or invoice terms) to the terms in this published form or to the <u>Standard Contract Form Instructions</u>
and Contractor Certifications, the <u>Commonwealth Terms and Conditions</u> which are incorporated
by reference herein. Additional non-conflicting terms may be added by Attachment. Contractors are required to access published forms at CTR Forms: https://www.maccomptroller.org/forms.
Forms are also nosted at OSD Forms: https://www.maccomptroller.org/forms.

Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: https://www.mass.gov/lists/osd-forms.				
CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: City of Somerville (and d/b/a):		COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Executive Office of Economic Development MMARS Department Code: EED		
Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): 93 Highland Avenue, Somerville MA 02143		Business Mailing Address: 1 Ashburton Place, Boston, MA 02108		
Contract Manager: Ben Demers Phone: 413.386.4063		Billing Address (if different):		
E-Mail: bdemers@somervillema.gov	Fax:	Contract Manager: Jacqueline McPherson, AICP Phone: 617.894.7755		
Contractor Vendor Code: VC6000192138		E-Mail: jacqueline.furtado@mass.gov	Fax:	
Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. "AD001"): AD 0001		MMARS Doc ID(s): 23MWIPSOMERVILLEBROA		
(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT paym		RFR/Procurement or Other ID Number: MWIP - FY2024		
X NEW CONTRACT PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only)Statewide Contract (OSD or an OSD-designated Department)Collective Purchase (Attach OSD approval, scope, budget)XDepartment Procurement (includes all Grants - 815 CMR 2.00) (Solicitation Notice or RFR, and Response or other procurement supporting documentation)Emergency Contract (Attach justification for emergency, scope, budget)Contract Employee (Attach Employment Status Form, scope, budget)Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language, legislation with specific exemption or earmark, and exception justification, scope and budget)		CONTRACT AMENDMENT Enter Current Contract End Date <u>Prior</u> to Amendment:, 20 Enter Amendment Amount: \$ (or "no change") AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one option only. Attach details of amendment changes.) Amendment to Date, Scope or Budget (Attach updated scope and budget) Interim Contract (Attach justification for Interim Contract and updated scope/budget) Contract Employee (Attach any updates to scope or budget) Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language/justification and updated scope and budget)		
The Standard Contract Form Instructions and Con	tractor Certifications and the f	following Commonwealth Terms and Conditions document th Terms and Conditions Commonwealth Terms and Conditions		
in the state accounting system by sufficient appropriat Rate Contract. (No Maximum Obligation) Attach of	ions or other non-appropriated fu letails of all rates, units, calculati	uthorized performance accepted in accordance with the terms unds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts unde ions, conditions or terms and any changes if rates or terms are n of this contract (or <i>new</i> total if Contract is being amended). \$	r <u>815 CMR 9.00</u> . being amended.)	
a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days% PPD. If PPD percentages are left blank, identify	PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commonwealth payments are issued through EFT 45 days from invoice receipt. Contractors requesting accelerated payments must identify a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days% PPD; Payment issued within 15 days% PPD; Payment issued within 20 days% PPD; Payment issued within 30 days% PPD. If PPD percentages are left blank, identify reason: X_ agree to standard 45 day cycle statutory/legal or Ready Payments (M.G.L. c. 29, § 23A); only initial payment (subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)			
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT: (Enter the Contract title, purpose, fiscal year(s) and a detailed description of the scope of performance or what is being amended for a Contract Amendment. Attach all supporting documentation and justifications.) Capital grant funding through the MassWorks Infrastructure Program (pursuant to Plan Item D001 in the Mass. Capital Investment Plan 2023-2027) to support a public infrastructure project, in accordance with the scope and additional terms and conditions outlined in Attachment A, and as described in the attached RFR response.				
ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE option only) The Department and Contractor certify for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations: X 1. may be incurred as of the Effective Date (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date. 2. may be incurred as of, 20, a date LATER than the Effective Date below and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date. 3. were incurred as of, 20, a date PRIOR to the Effective Date below, and the parties agree that payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Date are authorized to be made either as settlement payments or as authorized reimbursement payments, and that the details and circumstances of all obligations under this Contract are attached and incorporated into this Contract. Acceptance of payments forever releases the Commonwealth from further claims related to these obligations.				
CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminate as of <u>June 30</u> , <u>2026</u> , with no new obligations being incurred after this date unless the Contract is properly amended, provided that the terms of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations shall survive its termination for the purpose of resolving any claim or dispute, for completing any negotiated terms and warranties, to allow any close out or transition performance, reporting, invoicing or final payments, or during any lapse between amendments.				
CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the "Effective Date" of this Contract or Amendment shall be the latest date that this Contract or Amendment has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Contractor, the Department, or a later Contract or Amendment Start Date specified above, subject to any required approvals. The Contractor certifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents incorporated by reference as electronically published and the Contractor makes all certifications required under the Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications under the pains and penalties of perjury, and further agrees to provide any required documentation upon request to support compliance, and agrees that all terms governing performance of this Contract and doing business in Massachusetts are attached or incorporated by reference herein according to the following hierarchy of document precedence, the applicable Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, this Standard Contract Form, the Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications, the Request for Response (RFR) or other solicitation, the Contractor's Response (excluding any language stricken by a Department as unacceptable, and additional negotiated terms, provided that additional negotiated terms will take precedence over the relevant terms in the RFR and the Contractor's Response only if made using the process outlined in 801 CMR 21.07, incorporated herein, provided that any amended RFR or Response terms result in best value, lower costs, or a more cost effective Contract. AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE COMMONWEALTH:				
X: Toffara Collans (Signature and Date Must Be Captured A)	pate:	X: Date (Signature and Date Must Be Captured At		
Print Name: Katjana Ballantyne Print Title: Mayor	<u>.</u>	Print Name: Spencer Gurley-Green Print Title: CFO		

Approved as to form:

This form is jointly issued and published by the Office of the Comptroller (CTR) and the Operational Services Division (OSD) as the default form for all Commonwealth Departments when another form is not prescribed by regulation or policy.

Signature for Corporation (C or S), Partnership, Trust/Estate, Limited Liability Company (must match Form W-9 tax classification)

Contractor Legal Name	Contractor Vendor/Customer Code
City of Somerville	(if available, not the Taxpayer Identification Number or Social Security Number) VC6000192138

INSTRUCTIONS: Any Contractor (other than a sole-proprietor or an individual contractor) must provide a listing of individuals who are authorized as legal representatives of the Contractor who can sign contracts and other legally binding documents related to the contract on the Contractor's behalf. In addition to this listing, any state department may require additional proof of authority to sign contracts on behalf of the Contractor, or proof of authenticity of signature (a notarized signature that the Department can use to verify that the signature and date that appear on the Contract or other legal document was actually made by the Contractor's authorized signatory, and not by a representative, designee or other individual.)

For privacy purposes **DO NOT ATTACH** any documentation containing personal information, such as bank account numbers, social security numbers, driver's licenses, home addresses, social security cards or any other personally identifiable information that you do not want released as part of a public record. The Commonwealth reserves the right to publish the names and titles of authorized signatories of contractors.

There are three types of electronic signatures that will be accepted on this form: 1) Traditional "wet signature" (ink on paper); 2) Electronic signature that is either: a. hand drawn using a mouse or finger if working from a touch screen device; or b. An upload picture of the signatory's hand drawn signature; 3) Electronic signature affixed using a digital tool such as Adobe Sign or DocuSign. Typed text of a name not generated by a digital tool, computer generated cursive, or an electronic symbol are not acceptable forms of electronic signature.

Authorized Signatory Name	Signature (Signature as it will appear on contract of other documents)	Title	Phone Number	Email Address
Katjana Ballantyne	Kofjana	Mayor	617-625-660 0	Mayor2@somervillema.gov
	Ballan	yre		
		0		

Acceptance of any payment under a Contract or Grant shall operate as a waiver of any defense by the Contractor challenging the existence of a valid Contract due to an alleged lack of actual authority to execute the document by the signatory.

I certify that I am a responsible authorized officer of the Contractor and as an authorized officer of the Contractor I certify that the names of the individuals identified on this listing are current as of the date of execution and that these individuals are authorized to sign contracts and other legally binding documents related to contracts with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on behalf of the Contractor. I understand and agree that the Contractor has a duty to ensure that this listing is immediately updated and communicated to any state department with which the Contractor does business whenever the authorized signatories above retire, are otherwise terminated from the Contractor's employ, have their responsibilities changed resulting in their no longer being authorized to sign contracts with the Commonwealth or whenever new signatories are designated.

Please note you cannot self-certify your own signature as a single signer listed above.

Signature	Date 10/29/2024
Print Name	Phone Number
Cindy Amara	617-625-6600
Title	Email Address
City Solicitor	camara@somervillema.gov

A copy of this listing must be attached to the "record copy" of a contract filed with the department.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MassWorks Infrastructure Program

ATTACHMENT A Additional Terms and Conditions

ARTICLE I - Grant Agreement

A Grant Agreement (Agreement) is made by and between the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, acting through the Executive Office of Economic Development (EOED), and the **City of Somerville** (Public Entity), jointly referred to as "The Parties", based on the application submitted by Public Entity (incorporated herein as Attachment B). The following documents, collectively, are referred to as the "Contract":

- 1. Commonwealth of Mass. Standard Contract Form
- 2. Commonwealth of Mass. Contractor Authorized Signatory Forms
- 3. Attachment A, Additional Terms and Conditions (this document)
- 4. Attachment B, RFR Response / Grant Application and Site Plan

The purpose of the Contract is to identify the roles, responsibilities, and obligations of each party as they relate to the implementation of a MassWorks Infrastructure Project (Project), based on an application submitted on: **June 2, 2023.** The entire Contract package sets forth the parties' mutual intentions and understandings. All Parties agree to devote the necessary resources and to work in good faith to achieve the objectives contemplated herein.

ARTICLE II – Definitions (*The following terms shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them.*)

"Contract" shall mean the documents described in Article I in their entirety, as they may be amended, supplemented, or restated from time to time.

"Contract Manager" shall mean the staff member assigned to manage/oversee the Contract.

"Director" shall mean the Assistant Secretary or designee that manages/supervises the MassWorks Program.

"Grant Application" shall mean the application submitted in response to the RFR by the Public Entity to the MassWorks Program, including a Site Plan, and appended as Attachment B to the Contract.

"Grant Funds" shall mean funds disbursed by EOED to the Public Entity pursuant to the Contract.

"MassWorks Program" shall mean the economic development grant program authorized by Section 63 of Chapter 23A of the Massachusetts General Laws, and further described in the MassWorks Infrastructure Program Guidelines promulgated annually by the Secretary, as such Guidelines may be modified or updated from time to time.

"Monetary Penalties" shall mean the full recoupment by EOED of funds paid to Public Entity under the Contract and recovery of all Commonwealth administrative costs and legal fees related to the Contract, including enforcement thereof. "Project" shall have the meaning set forth by all of the components outlined in Article III.

"Project Site", also referred to herein as the "Site", shall mean the land and appurtenant easements, if any, identified in Section III.A hereof, described in the Grant Application, and shown on the Site Plan.

"Scheduled Drawdown Dates" shall mean the quarterly milestone dates identified in Article III, Section E by which EOED expects to disburse Grant Funds to reimburse the Public Entity for Project costs previously incurred.

"Secretary" shall mean the Massachusetts Secretariat of Housing and Economic Development.

"Maximum Obligation" shall mean the maximum amount of Grant Funds that the Public Entity is allowed to request/receive for performance under this contract.

ARTICLE III - Project Scope and Budget

Project Name: 299 Broadway

Maximum Obligation of this Contract: \$2,500,000

A. Description of the Project Site

The Project is approximately 20,000 SF of publicly-accessible open space ("Civic Space") in Winter Hill in a blighted area consisting of an approximately (i) 7,200 SF "Broadway Pocket Plaza" (Parcel 70-D-27), (ii) 7,700 SF "Sewall Pocket Park" (Parcels 70-D-27 and 70-D-5), and (iii) 4,700 SF "Pedestrian Mews" (Parcels 70-D-27) landscaped passageway which will connect the plaza and park.



Page 2 of 10

B. Project Description

The Project Scope of Work will include:

- Pre-construction, A/E design consultants, legal fees, and construction of new public spaces, including Broadway Civic Plaza, Pedestrian Mews, and Sewall pocket park
- Above grade sitework, including sidewalks, ramps, steps, bollards, signs, planters, tree grates, topsoil, lighting, trees, plantings, lawn, irrigation, seats, benches, play structures, pavers, stone, decking, and other amenities.
- Contingency and construction admin costs.

The Project is illustrated in Attachment B.

C. Project/Construction Timeline

Table 1: Pre-Development Only Projects

MILESTONE	MONTH/YEAR	
25% Design	Complete	
75% Design	Complete	
Permitting Complete	03-2025	
100% Design	04-2025	
Bid Plans and Specifications Complete	05-2025	

Table 2: Construction Projects

MILESTONE	MONTH/YEAR	
25% Design	12-2025	
75% Design	04-2026	
Permitting Complete	10-2026	
100% Design	04-2027	
Bid Plans and Specifications Complete	06-2027	

D. Project Budget:

SPENDING CATEGORY		GRANT FUNDS ALLOCATION
Design/Engineering/Bidding	\$	1,372,064.00
Construction	V.	
Land Takings	\$	-
Demolition/Remediation	\$	-
Mobilization/Demobilization	\$	50,000.00
Water/Sewer/Drainage	\$	35,000.00
Utility Relocation	\$	-
Roadways	\$;
Sidewalks/Curbing/Streetscapes	\$	750,000.00
Electrical/Lighting	\$	75,000.00
Bridges/Culverts	\$	-
Contingency	\$	125,000.00
Other Expenses	\$	
Construction Administration/Project Management	\$	92,936.00
Traffic Control/Public Safety Details	\$	F
Other:	\$	-
Other:	\$	
Grand Total (must not exceed grant award)	\$	2,500,000.00

E. Funds Drawdown Schedule

QUARTER/FISCAL YEAR	1	NVOICE AMOUNT
<u>FY25</u>		
Q1, QE 9/30/24	\$	500,000.00
Q2, QE 12/31/24	\$	
Q3, QE 3/31/25	\$	-
Q4, QE 6/30/25	\$	-
FY25 TOTAL	\$	500,000.00
<u>FY26</u>	<u> </u>	
Q1, QE 9/30/25	\$	-
Q2, QE 12/31/25	\$	M4
Q3, QE 3/31/26	\$	F
Q4, QE 6/30/26	\$	1,875,000.00
RETAINAGE (5%)	\$	125,000.00
FY26 TOTAL	\$	2,000,000.00
GRANDTOTAL	\$	2,500,000.00

F. <u>Description of the main leveraged private development, if applicable (include expected economic outcomes, such as number of new housing units and/or jobs).</u>

The Project is approximately 20,000 SF of publicly-accessible open space ("Civic Space") in Winter Hill in a blighted area consisting of an approximately (i) 7,200 SF "Broadway Pocket Plaza", (ii) 7,700 SF "Sewall Pocket Park", and (iii) 4,700 SF "Pedestrian Mews" landscaped passageway. The Project will leverage private development to yield a total development of approximately \$190 million to construct 288 units of rental housing that includes 132 units at 30% -80% AMI and 14,000 SF of retail space.

ARTICLE IV - Grant Administration

A. Project Management.

The Director shall oversee the MassWorks Program on behalf of the Secretary.

B. Use and Disbursement of Grant Funds.

EOED shall disburse Grant Funds to the Public Entity solely to reimburse the Public Entity for reasonable expenses incurred in connection with the design or construction of the Project, in an aggregate amount not to exceed the Maximum Obligation. EOED shall use best efforts to disburse Grant Funds within forty-five (45) days after receipt of a reimbursement request and invoices therefor from the Public Entity. All disbursements of Grant Funds shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Invoices for actual expenses shall be submitted for reimbursement on a monthly basis as costs are incurred, and by the 15th of the month following the period of performance. Reimbursement shall be only for work completed and/or items purchased, as approved by this Contract. The Contract Manager may disallow ineligible expenses and/or otherwise withhold approval of invoice reimbursement request due to insufficient and/or incorrect information. The Contract Manager will promptly notify the Public Entity of any disapproved invoice and provide adequate time for correction. With prior authorization from the Director, the Public Entity may deviate from or suspend the Reimbursement Schedule.
- 2. To maintain the integrity of the MassWorks Program's capital budget, Grant Funds scheduled to be spent within a particular fiscal year (ending on June 30) must be posted in the state's accounting system, and disbursed no later than August 31 each year. In no event will EOED be able to provide reimbursement for any expenses in the fiscal year, after this date. In order to allow enough time for processing and for meeting the deadline, all final reimbursement requests for the fiscal year must be submitted to the Contract Manager, as soon after the close of the fiscal year as possible, but not later than July 31. Requests that are submitted after this date will require a detailed justification for the delay and be subject to additional review and approval by the Director. EOED reserves the right to reject late invoices. It is the responsibility of the Public Entity to meet deadlines and ensure that all applicable requests are submitted in the corresponding fiscal year. EOED will not accept or be obliged to consider requests seeking reimbursement for expenses from any previously closed fiscal year.
- 3. EOED will set aside 5% of the total grant award as retainage until the Project (or the portion of the Project completed with Grant Funds) is demonstrated to be complete, and by submitting a completed project closeout form pursuant to Article V, Section D. The 5% will be deducted from the final invoice and will be paid promptly upon demonstration that the Project has been completed.

C. General Conditions of Funding

- 1. <u>Verification of Representations</u>. Funding is contingent upon satisfactory verification of all Project information and representations contained in the Grant Application. Determinations of such verification shall be made in the Secretary's sole discretion. The Public Entity is responsible for providing to the Secretary such information and documentation that the Secretary deems necessary for such determination.
- 2. <u>No Obligation to Increase Budget</u>. EOED has no obligation to increase or reprogram the Grant Funds for any reason, including, but not limited to, a change in the Project's budget. It is the sole responsibility of the Public Entity to cover any and all cost overruns and secure any and all additional funding necessary for the Project.
- 3. <u>No Arbitrage</u>. For funds that are received on a cost reimbursement basis, for which the Public Entity invoices for the costs of performance when rendered, and for lump sum amounts, the funds received by the Public Entity must be held in a segregated non-interest bearing account and shall be expended by the Public Entity within 60 days to avoid arbitrage.
- 4. <u>Drawdown Deadlines</u>. The Project expenses shall be incurred, and reimbursements shall be requested, on a timeframe that permits Grant Funds to be disbursed in accordance with the Scheduled Drawdown Dates set forth in Article III. <u>Failure by the Public Entity to request reimbursement for the full amount of an expected Scheduled Drawdown Date that corresponds with the end of a fiscal year (June 30) may be deemed a material breach of this <u>Agreement authorizing EOED to exercise rights and remedies set forth in Article VI, including without limitation the revocation of the Grant.</u></u>
- 5. <u>Additional Investment</u>. If additional funds are required to complete the Project, including, but not limited to, private investment, the Public Entity shall use diligent efforts to obtain the funds necessary to complete the Project as set forth in Article III. The Public Entity is responsible for requiring the Project to be designed to budget and ensuring the Project can be completed as necessary to achieve the economic development goals outlined in the Contract.
- 6. Remaining Balance. In no event shall EOED be obligated to disburse Grant Funds in excess of the actual cost of constructing the Public Improvements. Excess Grant Funds remaining in the budget upon completion of the Project, if any, may not be claimed by the Public Entity.
- 7. Other Conditions. NA

ARTICLE V - Obligations of the Public Entity

A. Obligations of the Public Entity

This Agreement shall in no way relieve the Public Entity from the full force and application of any laws, rules, regulations and orders or requirements. In addition to any other requirements of the Contract, the Public Entity, by accepting any or all of such Grant Funds, shall:

1. Timely commence the Project, and diligently pursue the Project to completion, in accordance with the construction schedule set out in Article III.C.

- 2. Ensure compliance, including but not limited to any and all applicable local, state and federal rules, regulations and laws.
- 3. Submit regular and complete requests for reimbursement, on a form provided by EOED that includes supporting invoices and documentation, pursuant to Article IV.B.
- 4. Submit timely and complete quarterly reports, on a form provided by EOED that includes updates and/or changes to the Project.
- 5. Submit timely and complete reimbursement requests, with appropriate supporting documentation, in accordance with all Scheduled Drawdown Dates.
- 6. Cooperate fully and promptly with any other request for information that the Secretary or the Director may make.
- 7. Ensure that all representations made in the Contract by the Public Entity remain true and correct.
- 8. Ensure that construction begins on this Project in accordance with Article III.

B. Compliance with Laws Regarding Contractors and Procurement

Without limiting the generality of Section V.A.1 above, the Public Entity shall comply, and ensure that it its contractors comply, with the legal requirements set forth below.

- 1. The Public Entity shall comply with its procurement process and with Section 39M of Chapter 30 and Chapters 30B, 149 and 7 of the Massachusetts General Laws, to the extent applicable.
- 2. The Public Entity shall use diligent efforts to ensure that any contractors it employs or are employed on its behalf do not unlawfully misclassify workers as self-employed or as independent contractors, and will certify compliance with applicable state and federal employment laws and regulations, including but not limited to minimum wages, unemployment insurance, workers' compensation, child labor, and the Massachusetts Health Care Reform Law, Chapter 58 of the Acts of 2006, as amended.
- 3. The Public Entity shall use diligent efforts to ensure that within the past five years, no officers, directors, employees, agents, or subcontractors of which the contractor has knowledge, been the subject of (a) an indictment, judgment, conviction, or grant of immunity, including pending actions, for any business- related conduct constituting a crime under state or federal law; or (b) a government suspension or debarment, rejection of any bid or disapproval of any proposed contract subcontract, including pending actions, for lack of responsibility, denial or revocation of prequalification or a voluntary exclusion agreement; or any governmental determination of a violation of any public works law or regulation, or labor law or regulation or any OSHA violation deemed "serious or willful."
- 4. In accordance with Executive Order 481 and under the pains and penalties of perjury, the Public Entity shall ensure that its Contractors do not knowingly allow the use of undocumented workers in connection with the performance of the contract; that pursuant to federal requirements, the Contractor shall verify the immigration status of all workers assigned to the contract without engaging in unlawful discrimination; and that the it shall not knowingly or recklessly alter, falsify, or accept altered or falsified documents from any such worker(s).

The Public Entity understands and agrees that breach of any of these terms by its contractors during the contract period may be regarded as a material breach, subjecting the Public Entity to sanctions, including but not limited to Monetary Penalties, withholding of payments, contract suspension and termination of the Contract.

C. Signage

If signage is to be erected at or near the Project Site identifying the Project, such signage shall include acknowledgement of grant support from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and/or the MassWorks Program. The Public Entity may contact the Contract Manager for message suggestions, to review draft signage, and/or to request digital copies of the Commonwealth Seal and/or Masswork logo.

D. Project Closeout

Upon completion of the Project, the Public Entity shall submit its final request for reimbursement along with a completed closeout form, as provided by EOED, and photograph(s) of the work completed with the Grant Funds. Further, the closeout form shall certify that the scope of work outlined in this contract has been successfully completed and confirm that the Public Entity does not have any other expenses that it expects to be reimbursed from this grant.

ARTICLE VI - Breach, Mitigation, and Remedies

A. Penalties for Breach of Contract

The Public Entity understands and agrees that in the event of a breach of any material term of the Contract during the contract period, the Secretary may, in his/her sole discretion:

- 1. Suspend, withhold or rescind the payment of Grant Funds;
- 2. Impose and collect Monetary Penalties;
- 3. Suspend, condition or terminate the Contract; and/or
- 4. Declare the Public Entity ineligible for participation in future programs administered by EOED.

The Secretary's rights and remedies set forth herein are not exclusive and do not preclude other remedies available to the Secretary at law or in equity. Any failure of EOED to enforce at any time any provision of the Contract shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of such provision or of any other provision hereof.

B. Failure to Timely Commence or Complete the Project

It shall be a material breach of this Agreement if the Public Entity does not commence construction of the Project by the commencement date set forth in the construction schedule set forth in Article III.C, or if the Public Entity does not diligently pursue the Project to completion in accordance with said construction schedule. If the Secretary determines, in his/her sole discretion, that there is a material failure by the Public Entity to commence or complete the Project in accordance with the terms of the Contract, the Secretary may suspend the Grant (including any payments pending) by sending written notice sent to the Public Entity. The Public Entity shall have an opportunity to cure and to provide clear and convincing evidence that the Project is in compliance with the terms of the Contract within 60 days of the date of the receipt of said notice. Failure to do so will terminate the Contract effective immediately.

C. Post-Completion Maintenance and Operation; No Transfer

Upon completion of the Project, the Public Entity shall maintain and operate the Project infrastructure, and for a period of thirty (30) years following the date of this Grant Agreement, the Public Entity shall not sell, convey, lease or otherwise transfer the ownership or control of the Project infrastructure except with the prior written approval of EOED, which approval EOED may grant, condition or deny in its sole discretion. The Secretary, in his/her sole discretion, may recoup previously paid Grant Funds to the Public Entity if the Public Entity sells or otherwise conveys ownership of the Project or any portion thereof in violation of this section VI.C. This section VI.C shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Grant Agreement.

D. Completion of the Project After Termination

In the event of any termination of the Contract by the Secretary pursuant to this Article VI, the Public Entity shall submit to EOED any and all materials that Public Entity owns related to the Project, including but not limited to, documents, financial pro-formas and analysis, studies, drawings, plans, specifications and intellectual property associated with this project in any way. EOED shall have access to such material consistent with the provisions of Paragraph 7 of the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions. The Public Entity shall further consult with the Director with respect to the means and strategy for pursuing reasonable and timely completion of the Project in accordance with the purpose and scope as defined in the Contract and the Mass Works Infrastructure Program.

ARTICLE VII - Notice

Pursuant to Paragraph 5 of the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, unless otherwise explicitly set forth in the Contract, all notices or other communications required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and delivered in person or when delivered by any other appropriate method evidencing actual receipt, addressed as follows (or to such other address and to such other person's attention as any party may from time to time specify by like notice to the other):

To EOED:

MassWorks Infrastructure Program

Executive Office of Economic Development

Attn: Jacqueline McPherson, AICP, Senior Program Manager

One Ashburton Place, Suite 2101

Boston, MA 02108

To Public Entity:

City of Somerville Attn: Ben Demers,

Senior Planner, Economic Development

93 Highland Avenue Somerville, MA 02143

ARTICLE VIII - Miscellaneous

A. Authority

Each party executing the Contract, in whole and in part, represents that such party has the full authority

and legal power to do so and that such person, by signing and delivering the Contract, has created a legal, valid and binding and enforceable contract.

B. Amendment, Modification and Waiver

Any request to waive, modify, or discharge any terms of the Contract must be submitted in writing to the Director in the form provided by EOED. Any amendment to the Contract shall be in writing, signed by all parties. Any oral waiver, change or discharge of any term or provision of the Authority shall be without authority and of no force or effect, whether or not notice has been given or received.

C. Other

- 1. <u>Severability</u>. Should a court of competent jurisdiction hold any of the provisions the Contract as unenforceable, any such decision shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions of those of the Contract.
- 2. <u>Word Meanings</u>. Words such as "herein," "hereinafter," "hereof," and "hereunder" refer to the Contract as a whole and not merely to a subdivision in which such words appear unless the context otherwise requires. The singular shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires.
- 3. <u>Applicable Law</u>. The Contract shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, including the Section 63 of Chapter 23A of the General Laws, and the courts of such Commonwealth shall be the sole forum with respect to any legal process arising hereunder.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. The Contract may be executed in several counterparts, and, as so executed, shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all of the parties have not signed the same counterpart.
- 5. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. The Contract embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to such subject matter.

#